PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held July 12, 2017

Commissioners Present:

Gladys M. Brown, Chairman Andrew G. Place, Vice Chairman John F. Coleman, Jr. Robert F. Powelson David W. Sweet

Petition for West Goshen Township for an Ex Parte Emergency Order and an Interim Emergency Order P-2017-2613461 C-2017-2589346

RATIFICATION ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On July 11, 2017, a Secretarial Letter was issued denying West Goshen Township's Petition for an Ex Parte Emergency Order. The Secretarial Letter directed that the above captioned Petition proceed solely at Docket Number C-2017-2589346 as a petition for interim emergency relief pursuant to Sections 3.6 to 3.12 of the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa.Code. §§ 3.6-3.12. Upon review of the circumstances surrounding the issuance of the Secretarial Letter, we conclude that it is in the public interest to ratify the Secretarial Letter as the action of the full Commission; **THEREFORE**,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Secretarial Letter issued July 11, 2017 is hereby ratified.

BY THE COMMISSION

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: July 12, 2017

ORDER ENTERED: July 12, 2017